

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DIAMOND ALTERNATIVE ENERGY, LLC, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE STATE RESPONDENTS**

---

ROB BONTA  
*Attorney General of California*  
TRACY WINSOR  
*Senior Assistant  
Attorney General*  
THEODORE MCCOMBS  
CAITLAN MCLOON  
ELAINE MECKENSTOCK  
JONATHAN WIENER  
*Deputy Attorneys General*

MICHAEL J. MONGAN  
*Solicitor General*  
JOSHUA A. KLEIN\*  
TERESA A. REED DIPPO  
*Deputy Solicitors General*  
HALEY L. AMSTER  
*Associate Deputy  
Solicitor General*

STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor  
Oakland, CA 94612  
(510) 879-0756  
joshua.klein@doj.ca.gov  
*\*Counsel of Record*

*(Additional counsel listed on signature page)*

March 12, 2025

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Introduction .....	1
Statement .....	3
A. Legal and regulatory background .....	3
B. Procedural background.....	8
Summary of argument .....	12
Argument .....	14
I. Petitioners failed to establish redressability.....	14
A. It was petitioners’ burden to introduce evidence establishing each element of Article III standing .....	14
B. The circumstances of this case raised a serious question as to whether petitioners’ claim was redressable .....	17
C. Petitioners did not introduce evidence establishing redressability .....	23
II. Petitioners identify no valid basis for reversal .....	27
A. Government regulations implicating the use of a product do not categorically establish standing for producers to sue .....	28
1. Petitioners’ proposed rule is at odds with the precedent they invoke.....	28
2. Petitioners’ rule would violate basic principles of Article III standing .....	32
3. Petitioners’ policy arguments do not justify their rule.....	35

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
B. Unsupported predictions about the effect of a judgment on a third party are insufficient to establish redressability .....	38
C. The duration of the waiver does not, by itself, establish standing .....	42
D. Petitioners' <i>post hoc</i> attempts to identify evidence on redressability fail to establish standing .....	45
Conclusion.....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> 568 U.S. 85 (2013) .....	45
<i>Bennett v. Plenert</i> 1993 WL 669429 (D. Or. Nov. 18, 1993) .....	30
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	28, 29, 30, 31, 33
<i>California v. Texas</i> 593 U.S. 659 (2021) .....	34, 39, 40, 41
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. EPA</i> 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	18
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	26, 32
<i>CBS, Inc. v. United States</i> 316 U.S. 407 (1942) .....	30, 31
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. FCC</i> 970 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	36
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. NHTSA</i> 901 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	36
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys.</i> 603 U.S. 799 (2024) .....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Dep't of Com. v. New York</i> 588 U.S. 752 (2019) .....	3, 13, 22, 38, 39
<i>Duke Pwr. Co. v. Carolina Eenv'tl Study</i> <i>Group, Inc.</i> 438 U.S. 59 (1978) .....	36
<i>Energy Future Coalition v. EPA</i> 793 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	31, 32, 33
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA</i> 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	4
<i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> 602 U.S. 367 (2024) .....	1, 15, 16, 23, 27, 32, 38, 40, 41
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw</i> <i>Env't Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	24
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> 493 U.S. 215 (1990) .....	40
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> 539 U.S. 244 (2003) .....	30
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> 599 U.S. 255 (2023) .....	26, 41
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> 559 U.S. 77 (2010) .....	17, 26, 32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> 511 U.S. 375 (1994) .....	14, 22, 33
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	14, 15, 16, 18, 26, 28, 29, 31, 32, 33, 35, 41, 42
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> 497 U.S. 871 (1990) .....	25
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> 477 U.S. 131 (1986) .....	38
<i>Maryland v. King</i> 567 U.S. 1301 (2012) .....	38, 46
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	39, 40
<i>McNutt v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp. of Ind.</i> 298 U.S. 178 (1936) .....	14
<i>Motor &amp; Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n, Inc. v. EPA</i> 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	4
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> 603 U.S. 43 (2024) .....	1, 15, 26, 41, 47
<i>Nat’l Council for Adoption v. Blinken</i> 4 F.4th 106 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors v. City of Jacksonville</i> 508 U.S. 656 (1993) .....	30, 31
<i>New York v. Dep't of Com.</i> 351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	39
<i>Pierce v. Soc'y of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus &amp; Mary</i> 268 U.S. 510 (1925) .....	30
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> 501 U.S. 312 (1991) .....	33
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	9, 15
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rts. Org.</i> 426 U.S. 26 (1976) .....	22, 26
<i>Skyline Wesleyan Church v. Cal. Dep't of Managed Health Care</i> 968 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	40
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	32
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> 555 U.S. 488 (2009) .....	14, 41, 42
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> 573 U.S. 149 (2014) .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>United States v. Texas</i>	
599 U.S. 670 (2023) .....	15, 41
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i>	
422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	16, 17, 26, 42
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i>	
597 U.S. 697 (2022) .....	16
<i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i>	
578 U.S. 539 (2016) .....	17
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C.	
§ 7407 .....	46
§ 7507 .....	4
§ 7521 .....	4
§ 7543(a) .....	4
§ 7543(b)(1) .....	4
§ 7607(b)(1) .....	7
 <b>STATE REGULATIONS</b>	
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 13	
§ 1961.3(a)(1)(A) .....	44
§ 1961.3(a)(1)(A) (2012) .....	6
§ 1962.2(b) (2012) .....	5
§ 1962.2(b)(1) (2012) .....	22
§ 1962.2(b)(1)(A) (2012) .....	6, 19, 22, 44
§ 1962.2(b)(1)(A) (2022) .....	6
§ 1962.2(d)(5) .....	6
§ 1962.4(a) (2022) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>COURT RULES</b>	
D.C. Cir. R. 28(a)(7) .....	8, 15, 47
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
58 Fed. Reg. 4166 (Jan. 13, 1993) .....	5
74 Fed. Reg. 32,744 (July 8, 2009) .....	5
78 Fed. Reg. 2112 (Jan. 9, 2013) .....	5, 6, 7, 19
84 Fed. Reg. 51,310 (Sept. 27, 2019) .....	7, 25
86 Fed. Reg. 74,438 (Dec. 30, 2021) .....	20, 21
87 Fed. Reg. 14,332 (Mar. 14, 2022) .....	8
89 Fed. Reg. 82,553 (Oct. 11, 2024) .....	46, 47
90 Fed. Reg. 642 (2025) .....	6
Cal. Air Res. Bd., <i>ACC II ZEV</i> <i>Technology Assessment</i> (Apr. 12, 2022), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2d2db9vc">https://tinyurl.com/2d2db9vc</a> .....	6
Cal. Air Res. Bd., <i>California’s Advanced</i> <i>Clean Cars Midterm Review</i> , App. B (Jan. 18, 2017), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yrzdx3t4">https://tinyurl.com/yrzdx3t4</a> .....	18, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Cal. Air Res. Bd., <i>EMFAC 2021 Volume III Technical Document</i> (Apr. 2021), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2wsxz4uy">https://tinyurl.com/2wsxz4uy</a> .....	47
Cal. Air Res. Bd., <i>Low-Emission Vehicle Program</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/49m28yze">https://tinyurl.com/49m28yze</a> .....	5
Cal. Energy Comm’n, <i>New ZEV Sales in California</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/pt526fp5">https://tinyurl.com/pt526fp5</a> .....	7, 21
EPA, <i>Vehicle Emissions California Waivers and Authorizations</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3rxscztw">https://tinyurl.com/3rxscztw</a> .....	5
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , No. 24-13 (Dec. 16, 2024) .....	12
Pet. Br., <i>Energy Future Coalition v. EPA</i> , No. 14-1123, 2014 WL 5035232 .....	32
Pet. for Rev., <i>Valero Renewable Fuels Co., LLC v. EPA</i> , No. 25-1078 (D.C. Cir.) (filed Feb. 28, 2025).....	7
Redish, <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. & Supp. 2025).....	16
Resp. Br., <i>Bennett v. Spear</i> No. 95-813 (U.S.), 1996 WL 396714 (July 15, 1996).....	29, 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Roberts, <i>Article III Limits on Statutory Standing</i> , 42 Duke L.J. 1219 (1993).....	15
